OP \$40.00 5105513

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM597137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Big Fish Games, Inc.		11/09/2018	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Boss Fight Entertainment, Inc.	
Street Address:	900 West Bethany, #300	
City:	Allen	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75013	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5105513	DUNGEON BOSS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8185842612

Email: dschnider@nolanheimann.com

Correspondent Name: David Schnider

Address Line 1: 16133 Ventura Blvd., Ste 820
Address Line 2: NOLAN HEIMANN LLP

Address Line 4: Encino, CALIFORNIA 91436

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Schnider
SIGNATURE:	/David Schnider/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment - Dungeon Boss 20200623#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Dungeon Boss 20200623#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007049 FRAME: 0189

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), effective as of November 9, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into between Big Fish Games, Inc., ("Big Fish"), and Boss Fight Entertainment, Inc. ("BFE"), pursuant to the Free-to-Play Game Distribution Agreement effective as of November 26, 2013 between the parties (as amended by Amendment Nos. 1-12) and the Termination of Free-to-Play Distribution Agreement letter dated August 9, 2018 from Big Fish to BFE.

- 1. Trademark Assignment. As of the Effective Date, Big Fish assigns and transfers to BFE all of Big Fish's right, title and interest, worldwide, in the DUNGEON BOSS name, trademark and U.S. trademark registration No. 5105513, together with the associated goodwill (collectively, the "Trademark Rights").
- 2. Domain Name Assignment. As of the Effective Date, Big Fish assigns and transfers to BFE all of Big Fish's right, title and interest in and to the registration of the domain name dungeonboss.games (the "Domain Name").
- 3. Registrar Procedures. Within fifteen (15) business days of the Effective Date, Big Fish will initiate the transfer of the Domain Names to BFE.
- 4. Disclaimer of Warranties. Big Fish makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Domain and Trademark Rights, all of which are provided "as is." Big Fish disclaims all implied warranties, including without limitation warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title and noninfringement.
- 5. Limitation of Liability. In no event will Big Fish be liable for any special, consequential, incidental, punitive, direct or indirect damages arising from or relating to this Assignment, regardless of any notice of the possibility of such damages.
- 6. Indemnification. BFE will, at its expense, indemnify and hold harmless Big Fish and its directors, officers, shareholders, employees, agents and independent contractors from and against any third-party claim that arises out of or relates to BFE's use of the Trademark Rights or Domain Name. BFE will pay any losses, liabilities and damages, and all related costs and expenses, including without limitation reasonable legal fees, disbursements and out-of-pocket costs of investigation, litigation, judgment, interest and penalties incurred by Big Fish as a result of any claim that gives rise to indemnification under this Assignment. No settlement or compromise of any such claim will be made without Big Fish's prior written consent. Big Fish may participate in the defense and settlement of any such claim.
- Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will be fully binding upon, inure to the benefit
 of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007049 FRAME: 0190

The parties have entered into this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Big Fish Games, Inc.	Boss Fight Entertainment, Inc.
Signature: Chria Williams Name: Chris Williams	Signature: 2
Title: VP Global Insights & Strategy	Name: OAT 10 KIPPY
Date: 06/22/20	Title: <u>600</u> Date: <u>6/23/2020</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 007049 FRAME: 0191

RECORDED: 09/11/2020